

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 15, 2018 10:48 AM
FILING ID: 22370BD8E74D6
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1940

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

El Paso County District Court; The Honorable
David S. Prince; and Case Number 16CR1103

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
JAVARRAY CHARLES JANUARY

Douglas K. Wilson,
Colorado State Public Defender
M. SHELBY DEENEY
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Case Number: 16CA1940

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #46441

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. The District Court Violated Mr. January’s Constitutional Right to Be Present When It Conducted a Pre-trial, Evidentiary Hearing in his Absence. | 7 |
| A. Standard of Review | 7 |
| B. Relevant Facts | 7 |
| C. Law and Analysis | 9 |
| II. Repeated Improper Evidence Violated Due Process and the Rules of Evidence. | 13 |
| A. Standard of Review | 13 |
| B. Law and Analysis | 13 |
| III. The Prosecutor’s Repeated Impermissible Comments Violated Due Process. | 17 |
| A. Standard of Review | 17 |
| B. Law and Analysis | 17 |
| 1. Improper Burden of Proof Analogy..... | 18 |
| 2. Denigrating Defense | 22 |
| 3. These errors require reversal..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | 17 |
| Bloom v. People, 185 P.3d 797 (Colo. 2008)..... | 13,16 |
| Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 12 |
| Commonwealth v. Ferreira, 364 N.E.2d 1264 (Mass. 1977)..... | 21 |
| Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)..... | 17,18,25,26 |
| Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974)..... | 17,18,25 |
| Doubleday v. People, 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016) | 21,25 |
| Fero v. Kerby, 39 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)..... | 12,16 |
| Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995)..... | 26 |
| Henderson v. Thomas, 913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012)..... | 16,17 |
| Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121 (1954) | 19 |
| Holmes v. State, 972 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1998) | 22,25 |
| Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) | 9 |
| Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... | 18,25 |
| Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730 (1987)..... | 9 |
| Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)..... | 25 |
| Luu v. People, 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992) | 7,12 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Miles v. United States, 103 U.S. 304 (1880) | 19 |
| Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 13,16 |
| People v. Cardenas, 2015 COA 94M..... | 7,9,11,12 |
| People v. Coria, 937 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1997) | 24,25 |
| People v. Curtis, 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984) | 10 |
| People v. District Court, 785 P.2d 141 (Colo. 1990)..... | 15 |
| People v. Doubleday, 2012COA141..... | 21 |
| People v. Garcia, 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010) | 7,12 |
| People v. Garcia, 296 P.3d 285 (Colo. App. 2012) | 23 |
| People v. Hardin, 607 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1980)..... | 19,25 |
| People v. Janis, 2016 COA 69 | 7,9,10,11,12 |
| People v. Johnson, 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 781 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)..... | 20 |
| People v. Jones, 832 P.2d 1036 (Colo. App. 1991) | 24,25 |
| People v. Krueger, 296 P.3d 294 (Colo. App. 2012)..... | 20 |
| People v. Manier, 197 P.3d 254 (Colo. App. 2008) | 24 |
| People v. Nguyen, 40 Cal. App. 4th 28 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) | 22 |
| People v. Robinson, 2017 COA 128M | 25,26 |
| People v. Serra, 2015 COA 130..... | 23,25 |
| People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| State v. Lindsey, 326 P.3d 125 (Wash. 2014)..... | 21 |
| Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)..... | 10 |
| United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522 (1985) | 9 |
| United States v. Nickl, 427 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) | 17,18,25,26 |

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|
| Colorado Revised Statutes | |
| Section 18-3-203(1)(f.5), C.R.S. | 1,15 |
| Colorado Jury Instructions | |
| Crim. E:03 (2008, 2014-2017) | 19 |
| Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure | |
| Rule 43(a) | 9,12 |
| Colorado Rules of Evidence | |
| Rule 401 | 14,15 |
| Rule 402 | 14,15 |
| Rule 403 | 14,15,16 |
| Rule 404(b) | 8,10 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|
| United States Constitution | |
| Amendment V..... | 9,12,13,16,18,25 |
| Amendment VI | 9,12,13,16,18,24 |
| Amendment XIV | <i>en passim</i> |
| Colorado Constitution | |
| Article II, Section 16..... | 9,12,13,16,18,24 |
| Article II, Section 23..... | 18,24 |
| Article II, Section 25..... | <i>en passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| ABA Standards § 3-5.8, cmt. at § 3.88 (2d ed. 1980)..... | 18 |
